## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

DEXTER-ALMO HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT AND	)	
ITS INDIVIDUAL COMMISSIONERS, JOE DAN	)	Case No.
TAYLOR, CHARLES BOREN, AND PAT PASCHALL	)	2017-00468
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH KRS	)	
278.300	)	

## ORDER

On January 29, 2019, Dexter-Almo Heights Water District (Dexter-Almo Heights District) and its commissioners, Joe Dan Taylor, Charles Boren, and Pat Paschall (collectively, Respondents) filed a motion requesting that the scheduled hearing in this matter be rescheduled due to a conflict with Respondents' counsel, who was previously scheduled to present at training programs.

Having reviewed the pleadings and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that there is good cause to reschedule the hearing date, and because the hearing date is several months in the future, rescheduling the hearing date does not present an undue burden. Accordingly, the Commission finds that the hearing scheduled for April 24, 2019, should be continued to May 9, 2019, to show cause, if any, why Dexter-Almo Heights District and Respondents should not be subject to penalties pursuant to KRS 278.990 for failure to comply with the requirements of KRS 278.300.

#### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The hearing scheduled for April 24, 2019, is continued to be heard on the merits on May 9, 2019, at 9 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the

Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard in Frankfort, Kentucky, to show cause, if any, why Dexter-Almo Heights District and Respondents should not be subject to penalties pursuant to KRS 278.990 for failure to comply with the requirements of KRS 278.300.

- Dexter-Almo Heights District and Respondents' motion to reschedule the hearing is granted.
- 3. The Commission will reserve ruling upon Respondents' motion to dismiss and Mr. Boren's motion to be dismissed as a party to the proceeding, and hear testimony on the merits of the motions at the hearing on May 9, 2019.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

# By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

MAR 1 1 2019

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

To Executive Director

\*Dexter-Almo Heights Water District 351 Almo Road Almo, KY 42020

\*Dexter-Almo Heights Water District Dexter-Almo Heights Water District 351 Almo Road Almo, KY 42020

\*Pat Paschall Commissioner Dexter-Almo Heights Water District 351 Almo Road Almo, KY 42020

\*Joe Dan Taylor Commissioner Dexter-Almo Heights Water District 351 Almo Road Almo, KY 42020

\*Charles Boren Commissioner Dexter-Almo Heights Water District 351 Almo Road Almo, KY 42020

\*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801